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December 13, 2006

TO:

Remedial Services Providers

ISSUED BY: 
Iowa Medicaid Enterprise, Iowa Department of Human Services
SUBJECT:
Response to RSP Questions

This will clarify responses to questions received during Remedial Services provider training sessions.  

ELIGIBILITY FOR RSP SERVICES

When is the notice done in ISIS?

When a decision is entered into the system by Medical Services.  

What’s the process at the 6 month time period (end of the current order)?

If the mental health need continues and continued RSP services are indicated, a reassessment and new order will be needed.  The individual should be referred to the mental health clinician (LPHA) for the reassessment and if the clinician determines that continued RSP services are needed a new order is provided.  Provide a copy of the order and the revised implementation plan to Medical Services for review.  Medical Services must receive this information prior to the end date of the current authorization.  

When is the functional assessment information provided to the IME?

The IME needs the order by the mental health clinician and the implementation plan to authorize the services.  The progress notes are provided every 6 weeks.   

How do we problem solve if the order is not sufficient? 

Contact the mental health clinician (LPHA) and clarify the areas in which you have questions.

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Is setting included as part of the code/service?

Setting is not included in the description so that the service can be provided in various settings.  The services cannot be provided when residing in a medical institution.  

Can you provide examples of crisis intervention services?

Mental Health Diagnosis: Schizophrenia, paranoid type

Mental health symptom identified by LPHA requiring Remedial Services: Suicidal Ideations

Desired Outcome: Joe will decrease episodes of crisis caused by his mental health symptoms requiring outside intervention or hospitalization.

Goal: Joe will effectively de-escalate his mental health symptoms of self-harm when it impairs his daily functioning.

Objective: Joe will implement self control skills, during crisis, as needed to de-escalate himself when situations occur where there is a risk to self, others, or property by (date).

Service Activities:
1. RSP will calmly find out if Joe has any life threatening instruments or substances on or near his person and help remove them from Joe.

2. Joe will calmly discard any self-harming devices. 

3. Joe will place himself in a non-threatening place away from others.

4. RSP will contact the parents and engage the parents in the crisis intervention process with Joe to help safeguard the welfare of Joe. (Use this if parents involved.)

5. Joe will engage in positive self-talk within 10 minutes of the crisis.

6. Parents will remove any lethal weapons from the home.

7. Joe will sign a contract saying he will not engage in self-harming behaviors.

8. Joe will rehearse with the RSP healthy problem solving skills and identify safe havens to seek out to de-escalate mental health symptoms of self-harm.

We have a client moving from another agency Residential Treatment program to one of our agency Residential Treatment program units.  A Remedial Service Plan and authorized units have already been approved for the client in the RT unit at the other agency.  Are we able to work off of their Remedial Service Plan when the child first arrives to us even though our agency did not write it? 
 Any time a change in providers occurs, the new provider needs to submit the requested information so that medical services can accurately document changes in ISIS to ensure proper payment for all providers involved in services. 
When a member with a current LPHA order changes service providers the receiving service provider must complete and submit their implementation plan prior to initiation of treatment.  Additionally in effort to reinforce provider choice, the new provider must submit a statement signed by the member or legal representative expressing the desire to change providers and the effective date of the change with the implementation plan.  Medical Services will contact the former provider and verify number of units of services used and adjust the number of units available to the new provider.  The new provider will receive a copy of the NOD with the corrected number of units.  

If person goes into the hospital, released with new diagnosis, do we have to not accept back until new plan developed?

If a member is hospitalized and receives a new diagnosis, the LPHA order should be updated prior to discharge.  If there are new mental health/behavioral concerns identified during the course of hospitalization the remedial plan would also need to be updated and submitted for approval.  Your question is suggestive of a residential facility.  Hopefully you are part of the discharge planning process from the time of the hospital admission and are prepared to make adjustments in your remedial plan if indicated.  A change in diagnosis does not always mean a change in behavioral/mental health symptoms to be addressed by the remedial plan.  Often changes to a remedial plan would be minor.   If you have questions about what is required in an individual case, you may call medical services for consultation.  

PROGRESS NOTES

For the documentation, is it ok if some staff type notes, and some staff document by hand writing (legibly) notes.  

Typed and handwritten notes are both fine. Legible is the key with handwritten. If the writer makes an error, please have the writer strike a line through an error then enter the correct information and initial.  Do not try to write over an error, as this is a medical record. 

HABILITATION SERVICES

What will the new services look like?  

Proposed rules for habilitation services will be on the DHS web site in the near future.  The address is www.dhs.state.ia.us/policyanalysis/RulesPages/whatsnew.htm  The rules include provider qualifications and covered services.  For information on the new HCBS Habilitation Services program, see: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/HCBS/HabilitationServices/Info.html
Will the RSP services and new habilitation services be able to be provided to the same client?  

yes
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